Authorising a Secondary Use of Land in Blocks II and VI, Whakamaru Survey District, Taupo County, and Vesting the Control and Management Thereof in the Taupo County Council

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of October 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 37 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

(a) It is hereby authorised that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being land held primarily for the development of water power (Lake Taupo and the Waikato River power scheme), be applied also for recreation purposes, which shall be a secondary use of the said land.
(b) Part II of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953 shall or the schedule and the schedul

apply to the said land. (c) The control and management of the said land is hereby vested in the Taupo County Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 34 acres situated in Blocks II and VI, Whakamaru Survey District, being part Pouakani Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23596 (S.O. 44917) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 92/12/22/6; D.O. 92/12/22/6)

East Taieri River District and Lower Clutha River Trust District Abolished

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

By his Deputy

RICHARD WILD

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of September 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

THE East Taieri River District and the Lower Clutha River Trust District are hereby abolished.

J. M. K. HILL, for Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 74/40/2)

Adding Lands to Westland National Park

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of October 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of the Westland National Park, and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Westland National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT-WESTLAND COUNTY RESERVES 823, 1020, 1214, and 1216, situated in Blocks VII, VIII, and XI, Waiho Survey District: area, 276 acres 1 rood 4 perches, more or less (S.O. Plans 804, 1429, 3356, and 3357).

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 4/26; D.O. WNP. 1)

Authorising Tauranga Harbour Board to Reclaim Part of the Bed of Tauranga Harbour, being Land Required for Industrial Purposes

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 13th day of October 1969

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 175 (3) of the Harbours Act 1950, His PURSUANT to section 1/5 (3) of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby autho-rises Tauranga Harbour Board to reclaim from lands situated on the foreshore and part bed of the Tauranga Harbour an area of 6 acres 2 roods 36 perches, as shown, edged red, on plan M.D. 13407, deposited in the office of the Marine Deportment of Wallington heigh long from for industrial Department at Wellington, being land required for industrial purposes.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M. 43/13/9/3)

Authorising the Purchase by the Waitemata Electric Power Board of Certain Electric Works from the New Zealand Electricity Department

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of October 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the purchase by the Waitemata Electric Power Board from the New Zealand Electricity Department of the electric works described in the Schedule hereto for the sum of \$175,286.

SCHEDULE

THE Henderson-Tahekeroa-Wellsford-Hakaru River 50,000 V transmission line and the land, buildings and equipment of the Tahekeroa and Wellsford 50 kV substations of the New Zealand Electricity Department.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/60/2)

Declaring Portion of Crown Land to be Excluded from the Provisions of the Tourist Hotel Corporation Act 1955

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of October 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Tourist Hotel Corporation Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, cease to be administered by the Tourist Hotel Corporation of New Zealand for the purposes of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT-WESTLAND COUNTY

RURAL Section 4690 (formerly Rural Section 4094), part Rural Section 3114, and parts Rural Section 3118, situated in Block XI, Waiho Survey District: area, 9 acres 3 roods 29 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan deposited in the Head Office of the Tourist Hotel Corporation of New Zealand at Wellington under No. T.H.C. 478, and thereon edged red.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. and P. 63/5)